TOWN OF LEDYARD
CONNECTICUT

741 Colonel Ledyard Highway
Ledyard, Connecticut 06339-1551
(860) 464-3203
towncouncil@ledyardct.org

Chairman S. Naomi Rodriguez

December 17, 2024

Mr. Kevin Blacker
11 Church Street
Noank, Connecticut 06340

Dear Mr. Blacker:

Please find attached the information you requested from the Town Council in your
December 13, 2024 Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request.

All of the correspondence the Town Council receives and/or sends out is listed and
available on the Town Council Meeting Agendas; and can be found on the meeting portal by
visiting www.ledyardct.org and clicking on the “Agendas & Minutes” tab.

With regard to your request for the Town Council to address your questions regarding the
Gales Ferry District at our next meeting. The Town Council has no authority or jurisdiction over
the Gales Ferry District as they are not a Town of Ledyard Organization or Town sanctioned
Committee.

Sincerely,

S - 7/( A—W
S. Naomi Rodriguez
Chairman
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Patricia A. Riley

From: Fred Allyn, Il§

Sent: ' Monday, December 16, 2024 405 PM

To: Patricia A. Riley

Subject: FW: FOIA to Town Council. Please add GF District lack of minutes and questionable

{awyer hire ethics, to next Council meeting

Patty,

See helow.

IS
S he
=

i

S NEUL

Mayor, Town of Ledyard, CT
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NOTICE* Effective June 11, 2018 iyE
Town Hall hours are 7:30AM-4:45PM Mon-Thurs %,
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From: [evin Blacker <kjblacker@sbcglobal.net>

Sent: Friday, December 13, 2024 6:29 PM

To: Town Council Group <TownCouncil@ledyardct.org>; Aprit Brunelle <ABru@ledyardct.org>; Jessica Buhle
<Jbuh@Iledyardct.org>; Carmen Garcia Irizarry <CGiri@ledyardet.org>; Kevin 1. Dombrowski <KlDom@ledyardct.org>;
Gary Paul <gpaul@ledyardct.org>; Tony Saccone <tsac@ledyardct.org>; Gaty St. Vil <GSVil@ledyardct.org>; Naomi
Rodriguez <NaomiR@ledyardct.org>; Timothy Ryan <tryan@ledyardct.org>; Fred Allyn, ili <mayor@ledyardct.org>;
Elizabeth Burdick <planner@ledyardct.org>

Ce: Galesferrydistrict@gmail com; ravena@sswbgg.com; wearroll@cohenandwolf.com; Francisco Uranga
<f.uranga@ctexaminer.com>; Lee Howard <l,howard@theday.com>; Gregory Stroud
<gregoty.stroud@ctexaminer.com:>; Marc Fitch <marc@insideinvestigator.org>; Ledyardcalu info
<info@ledyardcalu.com>; Mike Cherry <mj.cherry@comcast.net>; anderson.redtop@gmail.com; State of Connecticut
Attorney General <attorney.general@ct.gov>; jengetter@yahoo.com; Harry Heller <hheiler@hellermccoy.com>;
Roxanne Maher <council@ledyardct.org>; Treasurer <treasurer@ledyardct.org>; Greg Smith <g.smith@theday.com>;
Brian Smith <brian@brianscottsmith.com>

Subject: FOIA to Town Council, Please add GF District Jack of minutes and questionable lawyer hire ethics, to next

Council meeting

This is a FOIA. Please provide the emails and cotrespondence that a
developer obtained through FOIA and presented to the Council related to

1




Tony Capon as chair of Planning and Zoning, I am told that a developer
FOIAed emails and discovered communications between former Town
Planner Juliet Hodge and Tony Capon. Caught playing dirty pool, is how
it was described to me. I'm told that what ever was found, bordered on ot

appeared ot was, improper. That it or its appearance impugned
integrity of fair process. Resulted ina discussion
between the chairman of the Town Council and Tony
Capon. Then Tony stepped down.
[ also FOIA request any emails and correspondence, that aren't privileged,
related to termination of Town Planner Juliet Hodge. Rumor mill over in
Gales Ferry working 3 shifts. Truth'll put em out of work.
In Public comment last night, Peter Gardner, very astute person, said he is
concerned the Gales Ferry District may have violated the charter. AlsO
said he went to the Library to inspect minutes from
District meetings. And there were not minutes since
August. Have they been taking minutes? Why aren't
they available for Public inspection?

' request the Town Council add these serious issues to agenda of next

meeting. Town Council should request LeAnn Anderson appear before
the council with explanation for lack of minutes. Anderson and GF

District Board members Todd Rice, Jen Zeronsa, Chatrles Duzy, Angela

Cas sidy should be requested to attend the meeting to explain their
actions to approve spending district money on an issue which they have a
personal financial stake in. If there actions ate defensible,
explaining/justifying them should be no problem. I do not undetstand how
GF District President can personally retain the same lawyer she hired to
represent the District, at the same time. Who decides what portion of the




bill she pays? Anderson? The situation presents an inherent, damaging,
appearance of conflict of interest.

Sincerely,
Kevin Blacker




Roxanne Maher

From: Kevin Blacker <kjblacker@sbcglobal.net>
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2024 6:29 PM
To: Town Council Group; April Brunelle; Jessica Buhle; Carmen Garcia [rizarry; Kevin J.

Dombrowski; Gary Paul; Tony Saccone; Gary St. Vil; Naomi Rodriguez; Timothy Ryan;
Fred Allyn, lll; Elizabeth Burdick

Cc: Galesferrydistrict@gmail.com; ravena@sswbgg.com; wearroli@cohenandwolf.com;
Francisco Uranga; Lee Howard; Gregory Stroud; Marc Fitch; Ledyardcalu Info; Mike
Cherry; anderson.redtop@gmail.com; State of Connecticut Attorney General;
jengetter@yahoo.com; Harry Heller; Roxanne Maher; Treasurer; Greg Smith; Brian Smith

Subject: FOIA to Town Council. Please add GF District lack of minutes and questionable lawyer
hire ethics, to next Council meeting

This is a FOIA. Please provide the emails and correspondence that a
developer obtained through FOIA and presented to the Council related to
Tony Capon as chair of Planning and Zoning. [ am told that a developer
FOIAed emails and discovered communications between former Town
Planner Juliet Hodge and Tony Capon. Caught playing dirty pool, is how
it was described to me. I'm told that what ever was found, bordered on or

appeared or was, improper. That it or its appearance impugned
integrity of fair process. Resulted in a discussion
between the chairman of the Town Council and Tony
Capon. Then Tony stepped down.

I also FOIA request any emails and correspondence, that aren't privileged,

related to termination of Town Planner Juliet Hodge. Rumor mill over in
Gales Ferry working 3 shifts. Truth'll put em out of work.

In Public comment last night, Peter Gardner, very astute person, said he is
concerned the Gales Ferry District may have violated the charter. Also
said he went to the Library to inspect minutes from
District meetings. And there were not minutes since
August. Have they been taking minutes? Why aren't
they available for Public inspection?
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I request the Town Council add these serious issues to agenda of next
meeting. Town Council should request LeAnn Anderson appear before
the council with explanation for lack of minutes. Anderson and GF

District Board members Todd Rice, Jen Zeronsa, Charles Duzy, Angela

Cassidy should be requested to attend the meeting to explain their
actions to approve spending district money on an issue which they have a
personal financial stake in. If there actions are defensible,
explaining/justifying them should be no problem. I do not understand how
GF District President can personally retain the same lawyer she hired to
represent the District, at the same time. Who decides what portion of the
bill she pays? Anderson? The situation presents an inherent, damaging,
appearance of conflict of interest.

Sincerely,
Kevin Blacker




Roxanne Maher

From: mc5allyn@aol.com
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2024 10:05 AM
To: MARK COEN; Town Council Group; April Brunelie; Jessica Buhle; Carmen Garcia Irizarry;

kidom@ledyardct.org; paul@ledyardct.org; Tony Saccone; Gary St. Vil; Naomi
Rodriguez; Timothy Ryan

Cc: Fred Allyn, ill
Subject: Appointment of Tony Capon to Planning and Zoning
Attachments: Branse Letter about Tony Capon 10-22-2024.pdf

Ms. Naomi Rodriguez, Chair Ledyard Town Council,

| am writing about the re-appointment of Anthony Capon to the Planning and Zoning
Commission, his term is nearly up. It is my opinion that Mr. Capon should NOT be reappointed and
has now put the Town of Ledyard in potential litigation over my application and his handling of it. |
have attached a letter from my Attorney back in May of 2024 with back-up to the Chairman Mr. Capon
outlining his actions constituted a Civil Rights violation against me and my application and that he
should recuse himself from My application. Mr. Capon did in fact recuse himseif from my application
verbally, although he never stepped out of his Chair nor the room, and in fact he whispered three time
into the acting Chairperson during the deliberations of my application, this type of action is totaily
inappropriate. His actions in this matter alone should be viewed by the Council and he removed. The
video was on June 13, 2024

Thank you for your time in this matter.
Mark

Mark Coen

Donco, LLC

5 Library Lane

Gales Ferry, Ct. 06335
mc5allyn@aol.com
860-608-7181
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May 28, 2024

Anthony Capon, Chairman

Ledyard Planning and Zoning Commission
741 Colonel Ledyard Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339

By mail and email: C/O Elizabeth Burdick, planneriledyardct.org

Re: Application of Donco, LLC for Affordable Housing — 59 Kings Highway, Ledyard

Dear Chairman Capon:

This firm filed a Freedom of Information Request on May 14, 2024, after learning of the
departure of former Town Planner Juliet Hodge. In that request, we sought any communications
to or from Ms. Hodge concerning my client’s pending application. Under standard professional
conduct, the applicant or its representatives should have been copied or otherwise informed of
any communications concerning its own application, but we thought it prudent to be sure. Ms.
Hodge’s replacement, Elizabeth Burdick, assembled the documents as quickly as possible under
the circumstances of being thrust into the Town Planner’s role, and we obtained the first round of
documents on Friday, May 24, 2024,

The results produced some surprises for the applicant and call into question whether the
communications that we have obtained indicate violations of the standards of fundamental
fairness that are required in all administrative proceedings. For example, in Exhibit A attached to
this letter, we see that on April 1, 2024 (before we had even appeared before the Commission),
Ms. Hodge was contacted by a private citizen, Eric Treaster, who provided pages of comments
on our application which Ms. Hodge then largely cut and pasted into her “staff”* memorandum of
April 11, Mr. Treaster was effectively allowed to testify through Ms. Hodge without any
disclosure to the applicant or the public.

Exhibit B shows that Ms. Hodge contacted third parties about our application, actively soliciting
a letter from Justin DeBrodt, the chairman of the Ledyard Inlands Wetlands and Watercourses
Commission, that would compel us to appear before that Commission, which email was copied
to you, Mr. Chairman. This ex parte email was sent before we had even presented our
application, and before we had submitted our wetlands impact report from Ian Cole. Again, we
only learned of this when we received the FOIA disclosures almost three weeks after the email
was written. Exhibit C shows the response of Chairman DeBrodt asking for Inland Wetlands
review because our application “may impact or affect the wetlands.” Leaving aside that
speculation is not evidence, this communication was made before all the facts were even
presented to Town agencies, and before Chairman DeBrodt was provided with the wetlands

Halloran & Sags LLP | One Goodwin Square | 225 Asylum Street | Hartford, CT 064103 | 886.522.6103 | Fax 860.548.0006 [ halloransage.com
Hartford | Danbury | Middistown | New Haven | Springfield, MA | Washington, DG




Anthony Capon, Chairman

Ledyard Planning and Zoning Commission
May 28, 2024

Page 2

impact report from Ian Cole. These ex parfe communications have tainted any proceeding
before the wetlands agency if we were to appear there.

But it got worse. Apparently not satisfied with communicating through Ms. Hodge, Mr. Treaster
proceeded to contact you directly Mr. Chaiman, emailing you his comments on April 10, 2024—
again, before we had even presented our application. See Exhibit D. This was a clear example
of ex parte communication and violates our client’s procedural due process rights, constituting a
civil rights violation. Exhibit E demonstrates that you received and reviewed Mr. Treaster’s
comments, all without any notice to the applicant. We also note the familiar tone of this email
exchange. The pattern continued (Exhibit F) with Mr. Treaster recommending that Ms. Hodge
require six-foot vinyl fence and landscaping saying that “mobile home parks composed of
‘single-section’ homes are, by nature, ‘unattractive.”” Mr. Treaster ignores the fact that he
himself owns a mobile home park composed of single-section homes which has no six-foot fence
around it, and that his views about what is “attractive” do not constitute substantial interests in
health or safety. He even speculates that the Commission can get away with such illegal
conditions because “what is being imposed will cost less than an appeal.”

We have no idea what other communications may have been made to you or other Commission
members since Ms., Burdick hasn’t had the time to locate additional documents, and some of
these communications may not have been fransmitted through the Town’s email server.

Based on the foregoing, Donco, LLC has been deprived of procedural due process and the rules
of fundamental faimess that must apply in administrative proceedings. While it is now
impossible for us to get a fair hearing before the Commission, we nevertheless demand that you
recuse yourself from any further participation in this application. You have received and been
influenced by ex parte communication from both Mr. Treaster and Ms. Hodge of which we only
learned four (4) business days before the final meeting on our application. If any other
Commission members have been contacted in this way, they should promptly disclose such
communications and recuse themselves from this application.

We know that affordable housing is never popular with towns that need it, but we still have the
right to expect a fair and transparent decision-making process. In this case, we are not getting
one. Prior to May 30, we will provide the Commission with a list of conditions of approval to
which we will agree, even if they don’t constitute substantial interests in health or safety, When
legitimate points have been raised, we have responded consiructively.

Very truly yours,

Mark K. Branse

cc: Robert Avena, Esq., Town Attormey

Halloran & Sage LLP | One Goodwin Square | 225 Asylum Street | Hartford, CT 06903 | 850.522.6100 { Fax 8640.548.0006 { hailoransags,com
Hartford | Danbury | Middietown | New Haven | Springfiaid, MA | Washington, OC




EXHIBIT A




Elizabeth Burdick

From: Juliet Hodge

Sent: Tuesday, April 2, 2024 3:41 AM

T Eric

Subject; RE: Secand Try - 59 Kings Highway B-30g Review

I have it. Great review Erict!lti Thank you. There were many things | hadn’t thought of in there. i also raises so many
issues with the enforcement of the statute itsetf. 1 reaily want CCM of OPM to examine the enforcement and
administration issues because there are some serious flawst

Juliet

From: Eric <bsaofni-eric@yahoo.com>

Sent: Monday, April 1, 2024 9:51 PM

To: juliet Hodge <planner@Iedyardct.org> ~
Subject: Second Try - 59 Kings Highway 8-30g Review

Juliet,
Good morning. .

The review I sent you earlier for the soon-ta-be proposed 59 Kings Highway 8-309 10-
site MHP contained minor €rrors.

The errors were corrected. Please discard the prior version.

The attached review is improved and Is ready for your use as you see fit.

1 am curious if 8-30g takes precedence over Chapter 412 in the event of conflicts.
Please confirm receipt.

Thanks,

Eric




EXHIBIT B




Elizabeth Burdick

From: Juliet Hodge .

Sent: Thursday, April 4, 2024 3:07 PM

Tao: Debrodt, Justin T CTR USN COMREGSUPPGRU GTN CT {USA)

Subject: FW: Saddia Ridge Developers v. Easton PZC

Attachments: Saddle Ridge Developers, LLC v. Easton Planning & Zoning Commission.pdf

Take a look at this case.

| wilt need to know if you feel that the Commission should review the new Avery Brook Application AND the
proposed 10 Mobile Homes on 59 King’s Highway. There are wetiands on the property-a smatl one- butno
“activity” is proposed within the buffer —though | belleve the whole site drains in the direction of that wetland.

& p7y24-1SITE - 59Kings Hwy - Application.pdf

Let me know what you want to do. If you feel they should go before IWWC, | would need you to submit a
letter to PZC ({by 4/11) stating that you want to review it.

Thanks.

Juliet

From: Capon, ] Anthony <tcapon@pitt.edu>
Sent: Thursday, April 4, 2024 2:00 PM

To: Juliet Hodge <planner@ledyardct.org>
Subject: Saddle Ridge Developers v, Easton PZC

| attached this court decision. It seems to be almost exactly on point regarding Peter's revised Stoddards
Wharf application.




EXHIBIT C




Wl Weoay

Eiizabeth Burdick

From: Juliet Hodge
Sent: Monday, April 8, 2024 8:24 AM
-To: Tony Capon (tcapon@pitt.edu); Robert Avena; jb@attorneyjanetbrooks.com
Cc: wakenna Perry
Subject: Re: IWWC Review of pending PZC Applications
Attachments: Application.pdf; Plan Set.pdf
Follow Up Flag: Fallow up
Flag Status: Flagged
Hi,

The email below indicates that the IWWGC would tike to review the two 8-30g applications that the PZC
will be considering {59 King's Hwy —new mobile home park and Stoddards Wharf Rd. — the revised
configuration for the subdivision that was denied).

How is this done given the fact thatthe Applicant (and his Attorney) do not feel IWWC has jurisdiction in
either? Do we state at the PZC meeting that the applications need to be reviewed by IWWC first? Please

tet me know before the meeting on Thursday. Thank you.
Juliet

Avery Brooks attached above. King's Hwy link betow.

Huliet,
{ think the IWWC should review the new Avery Brook Application.

[WWC Regulations Section 1: Title and Authority and CT State Statute Section 22a-36 state "Protecting the state’s
potable fresh water supplies from the dangers of drought, overdraft, pollution, misuse and mismanagement by
providing an orderly process 1o balance the need for the economic growth of the state and the use of its land with the
need to protect its environment and ecology in order the forever guarantee to the people of the state, the safety of such
natural resources for their benefit and enjoyment and for the benefit and enjoyment of generations yet

unborn.’ Groundwater, wetlands, and water courses on and adjacent to the proposed development are linked inan
interconnected system and thus must all be considered when analyzing the effects of the proposed development. The
propased intense development of 18 homes on 5.67 acres adjacent to the Billings-Avery Reservoir and contributing
wetlands and water course may pose a risk of pollution to the potable fresh water supply utilized for safe local and
regional drinking water by nea tby residents, anticipated future residents of developed fand and customers served from
the Billings-Avery Reservolr,

A Regulated Activity Is defined in Section 2: Terms and Definitions as "3ny operation within or use of 3 wetland or water
course involving removal or depositian of material, or any obstruction, construction, alteration or poliution of such
wetlands or water courses or any other activity which may impact or effect the wetlands.” Although the praposed
activity occurs outside the Upland Review Area {defined as “the 100" area extending from the limits of a wetland or
water course within which activities may be regulated.”), the proposed activity may still poliute or otherwise impact or
effect the Billings-Avery Reservoir and contributing wetlands and watercourse.

For these reasons, IWWC Regulations and enforcement are applicable 1o the entirety of the proposed activity and not
fimited to only those activities within a wettand or water course of the Upland Review Area.
1




i alsa think the IWWC should review the 59 Kings Highway application as a significant portion of the site drains in the
direction of the wetland and the proposed activity may impact or affect the wetlands,

1 will be on vacation ali next week and away from a computer. If you have any questions or concerns about my input,
please call or text me.

r/

Justin DeBrodt
(860Y8611-2937




EXHIBIT D




Elizaheth Burdick

From: Eric <hsaofni-eric@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 10, 2024 2:49 PM

To: Capon, | Anthony

Cc: Juliet Hodge

Subject: Technical Issues Regarding Proposed MHP at 59 Kings Highway

Attachments: 53 Kings Highway Site Plan Design {ssues.pdf; 59 Kings Highway Chapter 412
Conflicts pdf; 59 Kings Highway Affordability Plan Issues.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Tony,

My understanding is that a site plan review on the application for the §8-30g 10-site
MHP at 59 Kings Highway is scheduled for tomorrow evening.

I prepared the three attachments to document what I believe are deficiencies in the
proposal. It is, in my opinion, an unusually complex and challenging application.

(I provided a preliminary version of the attachments to Juliet on April 2)
You and Jullet are welcome to use the updated attachments as you see fit.
Hope all 1s well.

Thanks,

Eric

ig
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A Review of the Proposed 8-30g "Site Plan”
For Application #24-"I Site”
For a 10-Site Mobile Manufactured Home Park at 59 Kings Highway

Bric Treaster
10 April 2024

The site plan shows the property is 2,18 acres, but the property card and zoning map show 1.64
acres. Which is correct? How was the difference determined?

§5.6 of the Ledyard Subdivision Regulations requires any development in the GFDD to have a
sidewalk along the right-of-way. The site plan does not show sidewalks, even though the parcel
has frontage on two busy intersecting roads. The sidewalk will be necessary for children to
safely access the play area without trespassing on other sites. A sidewalk should also be
required for the residents of four (of the ten) sites to safely access their mailboxes without
trespassing on other sites.

Where will the park license be posted? Itmustbe ina conspicuous location, per CGS §21-65a-

(a).

Where will the park rules be posted? They must be in a conspicuous location per CGS §21-80-

(2-(2)-

The park should have a "park identification sign," preferably with its street number (#59). The
site plan should show the location, name, and design of the park sign, which must not interfere
with sight lines. It should also show if the sign is lighted.

Where will the dumpsters be located, if any?

According to the site plan, the shared driveway on the east end of the property is too narrow for
a garbage truck or propane delivery truck to make a "U" turn. How will a garbage truck, which
can only pick up refuse on its right side, pick up garbage on the oppasite side without making a
YU wurn or activating its "backep alarm” in the early morning and waking everyone?

1t will be difficult for a refuse or propane truck to back down the curved driveway that services

sites #6, #7, 48, #9, and #10. A refuse or propane truck wiil also have to back out onto King's
Highway, which will be unsafe. The site plan should be improved to ensure the safe egress of
refuse and prapane delivery trucks.

CGS §21-82-(13) (in Chapter 412) requires "adequate parking” for two cars for each lot (site).
However, parking for Site #3 is in the front yard of Site #2, which is not a good design. More
importantly, parking for Sites #9 & #10 is only about 14" deep, which Is "not adequate.”

Ta exit, residents of Sites #1 and #4 will have to back up onto King's Highway, which will be
unsafe considering the traffic and traffic speed on the road (and the likely age and health of the
residents).




A Review of the Proposed 8-3 0g "Affordability Plan”
For Application #24-" Site"
For a 10-Site Mobile Manufactured Home Park at 59 Kings Highway

Eric Treaster
April 10,2024

If the Application is approved, will the Applicant submit a separate request to amend his permit to
waive CGS §8-30g requirements (deed restrictions, income limits, sales price Hmits, adminisirator
requirements, marketing requirements, monitoring requirements, and reporting requirements},
based on the fuct that the market value for non-deed restricted (market rate} single-section mobile

homes in a mobile home park will be “affordable” for purchasers egrning 60%_and 80% of the area
median income without its constraints? The Applicant should answer this question.

CGS §8-30g-(b) requires (1) Any person filing an affordable housing application with a
commission shall submit, as part of the Application, an Affordability Plan which shall include ... and
“(E} draft zoning regulations, conditions of approvals, deeds, restrictive covenants or lease provisions
that will gavern the affordable dwelling units. "

The Affordability Plan is incomplete because it does not include:

a A section titled: Draft zoning regulations
b. A section titled: Conditions of approvals
C. A section titled: Restrictive covenants or lease provisions governing the

affordable dwelling units

The Applicant should include a site lease and a copy of the park's rules and regulations (or
restrictive covenants) as part of the Affordability Plan. The lease_and proposed rules and
requlations [or restrictive covenants) must comply with Chapter 412 requirements for mabile home
parks.

CGS §8-30g-(h) requires “.. (1) Any person filing an affordable housing application with a
commission shall submit, as part of the application, an affordability plan which shall include ... ™
[the] (A) Designation of the persoen, entity or agency that will be responsible for the duration [40
years) of any affordability restrictions, for the administration of the affordability plan and its
compliance with the income limits and sale price or rental restrictions of this chapter."

Section V of the Affordability Plan states that “This Plan will be administered by the Developer or its
designees, successors and assigns ( "Administrator”).”

However, the Developer is an LLC, and an LLC is not a “person, entity, or agency" that necessarily
knows how to administer an “Affordebility Flan." In addition, the Application does not indicate
that "Donce, LLC" has the experience and gualifications to administer the Plan.

The Plan should designate the person, entity, or agency by name responsible for its 40-year
administraton.

The Plan should also describe the training or experience required to be the “administrator” or a
successor "administrator.”




10.

11.

much more than the $170 shown on page 6 and page 7 in the affordability plan and does not
indude the propane used for heating, which will add another $50 - $90/month {on average). The
utility numbers shown on pages 6 and 7 are not credible. As proposed, they make the "maximum
sale price” at the bottom of page 6 and the bottom of page 7 meaningless. The differences
(errors?) should be explained or corrected.

Assume a resident’s income s 60% of the area median income, and he paid $112,300 for his ‘deed-
restricted designated affordable” home.” Also, agsume that, in five years, the resident decides to
<ell his home, which will have a market value of $200,000. However, due to increases in taxes, site
rent, interest rates, utilities, and insurance costs, he is only allowed to sell his home for $95,000
due to the deed restriction, which is less than the amount he paid far the home,

Without the possibility of a profit frem the sale of his home, what incentives will the homeowner
have to maintain and care for his home? The Plan should address how the park owner would
prevent the deed-restricted “affordable” mobile homes from deterigrating and reducing the overall
desirability of his community. What entity is responsible for the resident’s loss?

CGS §8-30g requires that "designated affordable® and "market-rate” homes be comparaoble
throughout o development.

The Affordability Plan's page 12 states, "SEE NEXT PAGE FOR "HUD CODE" SPECIFICATION FOR
2024 AND NEWER HOMES."

However, the standard "features” on the “next page” (page 13) have nothing to do with the "HUD
CODE."

For example, the HUD code does not require "flat ceilings,” dishwashers, ceramic backsplashes,
black faucets, black door knobs, black hinges, or black cabinet pulls, as shawn on page 13. Fage 13
should be corrected or clarified.

IV states, “The actual model, size, and floor plan of the Market-Rate Homes and the Affordable
Homes shall be comparable in size, quality, and appearance Lo each Market-Rate Home."

However, "model, size, and floor plan” have pothing to do with the guality or the appearance of a
mobile manufactured home."

If 2 market-rate home has “"options,” such as picture windows, skylights, architectural shingles,
extra shutters, additional insulation, upgraded countertops, lighted mirrors, or a sliding glass door,
it would not be comparable in guality and gppearance to a designated affordable home and would
conflict with the comparability requirement in CGS §8-30g.

The Affordability Plan should clarify the differences between the three deed-restricted affordable
mobile homes and the seven market-rate mobile homes and why these differences. if any. are
allowed under the comparability requirement in §8-30g.

The Plan should clearly state that the park would be licensed as required under Chapter 412.
(Chapter 412 requires that the park must be licensed before any mobile home can be installed, sold,
or a site rented,)

Page 9 of the "Affordability Plan” is intended to be signed by a Member of Donco LLC. Whatis the
significance of the Member's signature on the Affordability Plan?




19.

20,

21,

22,

Section V shows that the "role of [the] Administrator may be assigned to another entity, and the
Commission [PZC] will have a written notice of the assignment within 30 days of the change. The
Affordability Plan should clarify the following:

a.  Does "assignment" mean there is a new Administrator?

b.  Or does it mean the duties of the Administrator are assigned, but the original Administrator
remains responsible?

c.  Whyis the Commission notified of the assignment, but not the ZEO?

d. Does the Commission or the ZEO have a voice in the selection or assignment of the
Administrator? If yes, why is the notification made gffer the change instead of before the
change?

e.  Who provides written notice to the Commission (PZC) in the event of an assignment of the
Administratar's role?

Section V (first sentence) shows that the Developer or its designees, successors, and assigns will
administer the [Affordability] Plan. However, the last sentence of the first paragraph shows that
the “Developer” will be responsible for advertising and marketing requirements for the initial
sales. The Affordability Plan should clarify the fallowing:

a.  Who has the statutory duty to enforce the income limits and sales price restrictions?
b.  Wha receives a copy of the "Status Report”?
c.  What happens if the Administrator does not submit the "Status Report™

Page 9 is the signature page for the Affordability Plan. However, the signature’s meaning needs to

be clarified.

For example, will "Donco LLC" be liable if the “Affordability Plan” is breached, such as if a deed
restriction is not filed, a home buyer rents out his home {or sublets the site), or a home buyer fails
to use his home as his principal residence? If not, who is liable - the Town, the Zoning
Enforcement Official, the homeowner, or the "Administrator"?

Page 24 §5 states, "A violation of the Restrictions shall not result in a forfeiture of title, but the
Ledyard Planning and Zening Commission or its designated agent shall otherwise retain all
enforcement powers granted by the Connecticut General Statutes, including Section 8-12, which
powers include, but are not limited to, the authority, at any reasonable time, to inspect said property
and to examine the books and records of the Administrator to determine compliance of said property
with the affordable housing regulations, and all terms of the Affordability Plan, including without
limitation, Article V.

The Pian should clarify the following:

a Is the Town or its Zoning Commission (or its agent) responsible for enforcing the
Affordability Plan and CGS §8-30g provisions?

b.  What is the "sequence of events” if the Administrator is unavailable or does not open the
books?

c. Is it a violation of the law if a resident sells his designated "affordable” home for an amount
equal to its market value, and that value is less than the deed-restricted value, to someone
who is not qualified because his household income is higher than 60% or 80% of the area
median income? ‘

d.  Who pays the Administrator for his services in case of a violation?

e, Isthe "Administrater” an “Agent” wha can bind the property owner?




27,

24 CFR Part 3280 (the HUD code] regulates the wheels, hitch, brakes, and tires and requires that
they safely handle the mobile home's size and weight,

By definition, a mobile home is not "mabile" per CGS §21-64-(1} if it is not compliant with the
Federal Manufactured Home Construction and Safety Standards (24 CFR Part 3280), which
requires the wheels, hitch, brakes, and tires to be capable of safely handling the mobile home's size,
dimensions, and weight.

Homes in a mobile home park must be “intrinsically mobile.” The Affordability Plan should discuss
how the Developer will ensure the homes are "intrinsically mobile" after installation. Mohility in a
mobile home park is essential ~ mobile homes must be “intrinsically mobile" in the event of
resident evictions (e.g, nonpayment of site rent, rule violations), military reassignments, tornado
damage, fire damage, or if the park owner cenverts the park to a conforming commercial use and
the homes must be relocated.

Will the wheels, hitch, brakes, wheels, and tires used to transport a mobile home from the factory
to its site remain attached, stored under the home, or removed from the site? The Affordability
Plan should clarify this.




EXHIBIT E




Elizabeth Burdick

From: Capon, J Anthony <tcapon@pitt.edu>

Sent: Wednesday, April 10, 2024 8:05 PM

To: Juliet Hodge

Ce: Eric

Subject: Re: Technical lssues Regarding Proposed MHP at 59 Kings Highway
Eric,

As always, thanks!
Tony

Sent from my {Phone

On Apr 10, 2024, at 2:58 PM, Jutiet Hodge <planner@ledyardct.org> wrote:

Hi,

{ have also prepared a Plan review that incorporates nearty allthe issues Erlc ralsed. The Attorney
has that documnent and is reviewing it. Hopefully he will attend the meeting tomorrow as well.
Bottom Line is that there are many deficiencies, not the least of which is that itneedstobe
reviewed by IWWC. | wilt exptain th at process tomorrow at the meeting or discuss with Tony prior.
As this is not a public hearing, there are no “documents” from the public that are “antered into the
record” so [ willlook atthe attachments and provide to the Attorney it Tony agrees with that. Then
Tony and | and/or the Attarney ¢an ;aise the issues at the meeting 8s we see fit. [think it is fine to
provide documents to tha Chair for hirm to consider- but it is much cleaner if it comes through me
first o5 the itemns you sent could be considered correspondence tothe Commission and would
therefore have to be disclosed | think.

Jutiet e e

From: Eric <bsaofni-eric@yahoo.com>

sent: Wednesday, April 10, 2024 2:45 PM

To: Capon, J Anthony <tcapon@pitt:edu>

Cc: Juliet Hodge <planner@ledyardct.org>

Subject: Technical Issues Regarding Proposed MHF at 59 Kings Highway

Tony,

My understanding is that a site plan review on the application for the §8-30g
10-site MHP at 59 Kings Highway is scheduled for tomorrow evening.

1 prepared the three attachments to document what I believe are
deficiencies in the proposal. It is, in my opinion, an unusually complex and
challenging application.

(I provided a preliminary version of the attachments to Juliet on April 2)
You and Juliet are welcome to use the updated attachments as you see fit.
Hope all is well.

Thanks,

Eric




EXHIBIT F




Elizabeth Burdick

From: Eric <bsaofnl-eric@yahoo.com>

Sent: Friday, April 12, 2024 10:48 AM

To: Juliet Hodge

Subject: paved Driveway and parking areas as a condition of approval for 59 Kings Hwy MHP
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Juliet,

Mark Branse reported that the driveways and parking areas would be stone(?) or
gravel(?), and not paved.

When my wife and 1 purchased our home in 1976, it came with a sloped stone
driveway. It was impossible to remove the snow without picking up the stones, and it
was impossible to get up the driveway unless the snow was removed. As a result, our
first significant home improvement, after our first winter, was to pave our driveway!

Snow plowing, snow shoveling, and snow blowing are not compatible with stone or
gravel driveways and parking areas.

In order to provide "safe" access and egress, the driveways and parking areas must be
paved.

Perhaps the Commission should impose paved driveways and parking areas as a
condition of approval. (There may be a reg somewhere that mandates paved parking
and paved roadways for multi-family developments, or for any development in the GFDD
that can be imposed on a MHP.)

Also, as previously suggested, a &' solid fence (vinyl wouid be best) shouid be instailed
on the King's Hwy and Christy Hiit property lines to help screen the park from the

road. (It you drive south on 117 into Groton, on the right hand side is a high density
older mobile home park that is partially screened from the road. The fence makes a big
difference in the appearance of the communlty. (It is almost impossible to make a MHP
composed of single-section homes to be "attractive."). And the park "sign" and street
address numbers for the homes accessed via each curbcut could be on the fence.

Just a thought.
Thanks,

Eric




Elizabeth Burdick

From: Eric <bsaofnl-eric@yahoo.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 11, 2024 8:57 PM

To: Juliet Hodge

Subject: Additional Information for Aty Avena

Attachments: 59 Kings Highway Chapter 412 Conflicts.pdf; 59 Kings Highway Affordability Plan
issues.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Juliet,

After the Thursday meeting, you asked me if 1 thought Attorney Avena should be
provided a copy of the (3) updated (4/10) review(s) I prepared.

I expect he will concentrate on the conflicts between Chapter 412 and CGS 8-30g. As
such, the updated review concentrating on those conflicts should be provided to him.

The April 10 review of deficlencies in the Affordability Plan should also be provided to
him.

A copy of both (but without my name) is attached. (Some items from the earlier 4/2
submittals were removed to reduce redundancy.)

In my opinion, the refuse issue is not settled. A ten-unit apartment building is a
commercial development that would contract with a private refuse service company.
why should a 10-site mobile home park with rented sites, which Is a "state licensed"
commercial business, have "free" municipal refuse service? The "refuse service" cost
should be included in the monthly site rent, the same as for an apartment complex or a
condo association. The law (below) is specific. It should be a condition of approval.

CGS §21-82-(a)-(12) requires the mobile home park owner to "Arrange for the removal
from waste receptacles of ashes, garbage, rubbish, and other waste incidental to the
occupancy of the dwelling unit. "

Mobile home parks composed of usingle-section” homes are, by nature,

nunattractive." As a condition of approval, a six-foot solid light-brown vinyl fence should
be built on the Kings Highway and part of the Christy Hill property lines, and that
screening should be planted on the lease lines. Mark will likely agree provided what is
being imposed will cost less than an appeal.

Just my thoughts.

Eric




